IHCP bulletin

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BT2024165 OCTOBER 10, 2024

IHCP corrects Professional Fee Schedule pricing for HCPCS code 99600

A discrepancy was discovered on the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) Professional Fee Schedule in the price rate for Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code 99600 – *Unlisted home visit, service, or procedure*. The rate for the professional service 99600 was set at \$28.51. The correct rate should be \$28.52. The IHCP has corrected the error.

Affected claims that were paid incorrectly, with dates of service (DOS) on or after **Jan 1, 2024**, will be mass adjusted to pay the correct rate of \$28.52 (as announced in *IHCP Bulletin BT202354*). Providers should see the reprocessed claims on remittance advices (RAs) beginning Nov. 20, 2024, with internal control numbers (ICNs)/Claim IDs that begin with 52 (mass replacements non-check-related).

If providers need to submit any claims retroactively, they can submit claims to the IHCP within 90 days from the



date of this publication for managed care claim submission, or 180 days of this publication date for fee-for-service (FFS) claim submission, to satisfy timely filing requirements. Providers should include a copy of this bulletin when submitting claims beyond the standard filing limit.

This price rate will be corrected in the next regular update to the Professional Fee Schedule, accessible from the <u>IHCP</u> <u>Fee Schedules</u> page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the <u>IHCP Bulletins</u> page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the HHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.